
May 31, 2013: Village Board Meeting
Minutes of Regular Meeting Sodus Point Village Board

Mayor Tertinek called the end of year meeting to order at 9:10 AM
Present:  Mayor Tertinek, Deputy Mayor Kennedy, Trustee Quinn, Trustee Lilla
Absent: Trustee Kallusch
Public Comments:
No public present.

Old Business: 
None

New Business:

The Board discussed the renewal contract for the EMS Staffing Services.  They decided to ask for a few changes to be made regarding the overtime pay and to omit the late fee section.  The monthly invoice will be paid as usual but the board will wait for a revised Contract to approve for the 2013-14 year.  
MOTION by Trustee Lilla and seconded by Trustee Kennedy to approve the pre-payment of loans 9202-9203 made payable to the USDA Rural Development totaling $64,525.00

Motion carried all voting aye.

MOTION by Trustee Lilla and seconded by Trustee Quinn to approve the pre-payment of the 2013-14 Insurance policy through Ely & Leene $55,051.79.

Motion carried all voting aye.

MOTION by Trustee Quinn and seconded by Trustee Lilla to approve a 2.81% pay raise for Tracy Durham, Clerk/Treasurer and Melanie Switzer, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer starting June 1, 2013. 

Motion carried all voting aye.

MOTION by Trustee Quinn and seconded by Trustee Lilla to approve a 3.5% pay raise for Stan Knutowicz, Officer in Charge starting June 1, 2013.

Motion carried all voting aye.

2013-5
RESOLUTION to appropriate fund balance to the Village’s Capital Reserve for Fire Equipment presented by Trustee Lilla, seconded by Trustee Kennedy:

Whereas, Section 5-520 of the Village law allows the Board of Trustees to make budgetary amendments for unappropriated, unreserved fund balance when it has determined that an amount is available for appropriation and,

Whereas, the Board of Trustees has determined that a significant amount exists for the purpose intended; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees authorizes the appropriation of general fund, fund balance in the amount of $10,000 to the Fire equipment capital reserve.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees authorizes the Clerk-Treasurer to do the necessary accounting entries to accomplish the foregoing.

Resolution passed, all voting aye.
2013-5 
RESOLUTION to appropriate fund balance to the Village’s Capital Reserve for Highway Equipment presented by Trustee Lilla, seconded by Trustee Kennedy:

Whereas, Section 5-520 of the Village law allows the Board of Trustees to make budgetary amendments for unappropriated, unreserved fund balance when it has determined that an amount is available for appropriation and,

Whereas, the Board of Trustees has determined that a significant amount exists for the purpose intended; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees authorizes the appropriation of general fund, fund balance in the amount of $10,000 to the Highway equipment capital reserve.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees authorizes the Clerk-Treasurer to do the necessary accounting entries to accomplish the foregoing.

Resolution passed, all voting aye.
Treasurer:

MOTION by Trustee Lilla, seconded by Trustee Kennedy to approve the following 

2013-5  Resolution
WHEREAS, Section 5-520 of the Village Law allows for the transfers when expenditure will exceed the estimated as shown in the budget at the time if appropriations and,

WHEREAS, as of 5/31/13 the Clerk Treasurer has determined that the moneys available is insufficient to meet that required and now therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees authorizes the following transfers as shown below.
	Budget transfers May 2013

	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Amount
	From
	Account 
	To
	Account

	 $ 3,443.45 
	A1990.4
	Contigent Account
	A1620.4
	Bldgs/Village Hall-Contractual

	 $ 5,600.00 
	A1990.4
	Contigent Account
	A9060.8
	Hospital & Medical Ins.

	 $ 3,000.00 
	A3625.2
	Ambulance Equip.
	A9060.8
	Hospital & Medical Ins.

	 $    544.44 
	A3410.4
	Fire Dept Cont.
	A9060.8
	Hospital & Medical Ins.

	 $ 2,000.00 
	A3120.2
	Police - Equipment
	A3120.4
	Police - Contr.

	 $    350.37 
	A3120.1
	Police - Pers.
	A3120.4
	Police - Contr.

	 $    456.73 
	A3620.1
	Bldg Inspec. Pers.
	A3620.4
	Bldg Inspec. Contr.

	 $ 1,443.45 
	A5110.4
	Street Maint. Contr
	A5182.4
	Street Lighting

	 $      66.94 
	A7310.1
	Community Ctr Pers.
	A7310.2
	Community Ctr. Equip

	 $    167.98 
	A7310.1
	Community Ctr Pers.
	A7310.4
	Community Ctr. Contr.

	 $    563.82 
	A5142.4
	Snow Removal Contr.
	A5142.1
	Snow Removal Pers. Serv

	 $    290.00 
	A8010.1
	Zoning Pers. Serv
	A8020.1
	Planning Pers Serv

	 $    205.09 
	A8010.4
	Zoning Contr.
	A8020.4
	Planning Contr.

	 $    237.03 
	A1325.1
	Clerk/Treas. Pers Serv
	A1325.4
	Clerk/Treas Contr.

	 $ 2,000.00 
	A7140.2
	Parks&Playgrounds Equip
	A1325.4
	Clerk/Treas Contr.

	
	
	
	
	

	 $    120.50 
	F1440.4
	Engineer&Financial Contr
	F1920.4
	Municipal Assoc Dues

	 $ 6,548.00 
	F8340.2
	Trans/Distribution Equip
	F8320.4
	Source of Supply Contr.

	
	
	
	
	

	 $    120.50 
	G8130.2
	Sewage Trmt/Disposal Equip
	G1920.4
	Municipal Assoc Dues

	 $14,830.12 
	G8130.2
	Sewage Trmt/Disposal Equip
	G8130.4
	Sewage Trmt/Disposal Contr.

	 $    896.31 
	G8130.2
	Sewage Trmt/Disposal Equip
	G8130.1
	Sewage Trmt/Disposal Pers Serv

	 $      82.86 
	G8130.2
	Sewage Trmt/Disposal Equip
	G9030.8
	Social Security


Resolution adopted all voting aye.
MOTION by Trustee Lilla and seconded by Trustee Kennedy to approve payment of claims 5-55 through 5-78 for a total of $17,172.09; General/Highway $10,431.84; Water $1,247.64; Wastewater $5,492.61; Motion carried, all voting aye.
Other Business: 
MOTION by Trustee Lilla and seconded by Trustee Kennedy to adjourn at 9:53AM.

Motion carried, all voting aye.
 Next scheduled regular board meeting, Thursday June 20, 2013 at 7:00 PM.
Tracy B Durham, Clerk/Treasurer 

